February 2015 •  1623 Buckeye Dr. Milpitas, CA. 95035 •  408.969.6600 •  analog@issi.com •  www.issi.com2
Graphical Selector Guide
VI
N
CAV652<
 CDV04<
 CDV6<
DC/DC Buck

(100Hz to 2kHz)
February 2015 •  1623 Buckeye Dr. Milpitas, CA. 95035 •  408.969.6600 •  analog@issi.com •  www.issi.com 21
Ordering InformationProduct Selector Guide
Switching (AC/DC & DC/DC)
Part No. Driver VIN (V) IOUT
Accuracy
Effcy
(%)
Power
Transistor
Typical
Applications Package Key Feature Status
IS31LT3350 DC/DC
Buck 6-40 750mA
±5% 95 Built-in
Low voltage LED
lighting, MR16 re-
placement
SOT23-5,
SOT89-5
Single pin ON/OFF or brightness con-
trol with DC/PWM, thermal shutdown Prod
IS31LT3352 DC/DC
Buck 6-40 750mA
±5% 95 Built-in
Low voltage LED
lighting, MR16 re-
placement
SOP-8 Cascadable, temp. compensation and
one pin ON/OFF/dimming control Prod
IS31LT3353 DC/DC
Buck 6-40 Iout: 1A
+/-3% 95 Built-in
Low voltage LED
lighting, MR16 re-
placement
SOT23-5,
SOT89-5
Single pin ON/OFF or brightness con-
trol with DC/PWM, thermal shutdown Prod
IS31LT3354 DC/DC
Buck 6-40 < 2.5A
±5% 98 External Low volt. LED light-
ing, Illuminated sign SOT23-5 1200:1 dimming ratio LED driver with
thermal shutdown protection Prod
IS31LT3360* DC/DC
Buck 6-40 1.2A
±3% 98 Built-in MR16, MR11 spot
light, PAR light SOT89-5 High efficiency with buck converter,
with analog or PWM dimming Prod
IS31LT3380 DC/DC
Buck 8.5-40 1.2A
±5% 98 Built-in MR16, MR11 spot
light, PAR light SOP-8
3-level switch dimming control,
open/short and thermal shutdown
protection
Prod
IS31LT3505 DC/DC
Boost 6-30 24W
±5% 90 Built-in Battery powered
LED, solar light MSOP-10 1MHz Boost Converter with 30V
Internal NMOS Prod
IS31LT3515 DC/DC 5-35 ±3% 90 External Industrial, street
lighting SOP-16 35V Buck/Boost, Buck/Boost operation S=Q2/15
IS31LT3948 DC/DC
Boost 5-100 - 90 External Street lamp, LED
lighting, Gen. illum. SOP-8 Wide input voltage range, Boost,
over-voltage/temperature protection Prod
IS31LT3910 AC/DC
8-450
DC
110/220

IS31LT3948 IS31LT3948-GRLS2-EBAC General
February 2015 •  1623 Buckeye Dr. Milpitas, CA. 95035 •  408.969.6600 •  analog@issi.com •  www.issi.com 23
Part Decoder Ordering Information
IS 31 LT 3135 V1-GR L S2
• Analog Product Family
31 = Analog and Mixed Signal
32 = Automotive Analog and Mixed Signal
• Product Type
AP = Audio Power Amplifier
BL = White LED DRiver for LCD Backlight
FL = FxLED Driver
LT = Lighting LED Driver
• Package Type
C = WCSP
D = DFN
GR = SOP
QF = QFN
S = MSOP
SD = SOT89
ST = SOT23
TT = TSOT23
UT = UTQFN
Z = TSSOP
• Voltage Range / Parameters
Sense Voltage Range
V1 = 91mV to 101mV
V2 = 99mV to 110mV
Under-Voltage Range
V1 = 1.13V to 1.21V
V2 = 1.19V to 1.26V
• Temperature Grade
S1 = Commercial (0ºC to 70ºC)
S2 = Industrial temp. (-40ºC to 85ºC)
S3 = Industrial temp. (-40ºC to 105ºC)
S4 = Industrial temp. (-40ºC to 125ºC)
A1 = Automotive Grade (-40ºC to +85ºC)
A2 = Automotive Grade (-40ºC to +105ºC)
A3 = Automotive temp. (-40 to 125ºC)
• Solder Type
Blank = Sn/Pb
L = Lead-free (RoHS Compliant)
ISSI prefix
Product Family
Product Type